GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 213

ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022

RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT WORKS IN WEST BENGAL
213 SMT. SHANTA CHHETRI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) the details of all railway development works in West Bengal for the last three years;
(b) the status of each work and their expected completion dates;

(¢) whether the Ministry has plans to extend railway connectivity from Jalpaiguri to Kalimpong;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
o e
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. 213 BY SMT. SHANTA CHHETRI ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.08.2022
REGARDING RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT WORKS IN WEST BENGAL

(a) and (b): Railway projects are sanctioned and executed Zonal Railway wise and not State wise as Railway projects may span across State boundaries. However, as on 01.04.2022, 50 Railway projects (16 new lines, 04 gauge conversions and 30 doublings), costing ¥ 51,645 crore, covering total length of 4,365 Km, falling fully/partly in the State of West Bengal are in different stages of planning/approval/execution, out of which 2,065 Km length have been commissioned and an expenditure of 20,974 crore has been incurred upto March, 2022.

Railway Infrastructure Projects in the State of West Bengal is covered by Eastern Railway (ER), South Eastern Railway (SER) and Northeast Frontier Railway (NFR) Zones of Indian Railways.
The project-wise details including cost, expenditure and outlay are available in public domain on Indian Railways website i.e. www.indianrailways.gov.in > Ministry of Railways > Railway
Board > About Indian Railways > Railway Board Directorates > Finance (Budget)>Pink Book

(vear)>Railways-wise Works, Machinery & Rolling Stock Programme (RSP).

Since 2014, there has been substantial increase in Budget allocation and commensurate commissioning of projects. Average Annual Budget allocation for Infrastructure projects & safety works, falling fully/ partly in the State of West Bengal, during 2014-19 has been enhanced to ¥ 4,612 crore per year from ¥ 4,380 crore per vear during 2009-14, which is 5% more than Average Annual Budget allocation during 2009-14. These
allocations have been increased to ¥ 5,033 crore in Financial Year 2019-20 (15% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14), ¥ 5,246 crore in Financial Year 2020-21 (20%
more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14) and ¥ 6,988 crore in Financial Year 2021-22 (60% more than the Average Annual Budget Outlay of 2009-14). For Financial Year 2022-23, highest ever Budget outlay of ¥ 10,262 crore has been provided for these projects, which is 134% more than the Average Annual Budget Outlay of 2009-14 (% 4,380 crore per

year).

Completion of any Railway project/s depends on various factors like cooperation of State Governments in quick land acquisition, forestry clearance by officials of forest department, shifting of infringing utilities, statutory clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical conditions of area, law and order situation in the area of project/s site, number of working months in a year for particular project site due to climatic conditions, etc. All these factors affect the completion time of the project/s. With these constraints, Railways are making all efforts to complete these projects at the earliest.
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During 2014-22, 998 km sections (88 km new line, 151 km Gauge conversion and 759 km doubling) falling fully/partly in West Bengal have been commissioned at an average rate 124.75 km per year.

(¢) and (d): New Jalpaiguri is already connected to Sivok by rail line and a survey had been carried out for laying Railway line from Sivok to Kalimpong (24.5 Km) in 2012-13. The project could not be taken forward due to financial unviability.
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ufad T g9 # I B Frat & g9y A AR 05.08.2022 & UsT AT H AAdT
ATedT T & dRIfhd T2 H. 213 & AT (F) T (F) F Icad? ¥ Fefog f@awor)

(#) ¥R (@) I IRAST TsF-ar ¢ dfeh &9 Jed-ar F&ihd 3R e
T ot § wife Yo aREieee aeal B @t F oIR-ar e @ gedar #
sgtgTel, 01.04.2022 1 Feufd & (@R, 9ffed aoler o & qUia/3nids &9 &
ugel el 51,645 #Ug 3. WO i Fel 4365 TRl w@1g dr 50 o GRAISEC
(16 g o181, 4 AW IRacer 3T 30 argdeon) Ao/ Esia/foasaes & fafdes ot # £, e & 2065 fRAT. deg @ U w feum wr § HR AR a@ eersTer
20,974 FUS TUY HT =g har 1T

ufead damer ToT # 9 IFaEEer RIS ARG 9 T 9@ 394, i@ 99 e
AR gafeay d@ar 3o & dadd At §1 39 aRAe=s fr ded, 7 R aRewy
afed gfEeer-ax faazor TR ) &hr JeadTEe T

www.indianrailways.gov.in>Ministry of Railways>Railway Board>About Indian

Railways>Railway Board Directorates>Finance(Budget)> Pink Book (year)>Railways-wise Works, Machinery & Rolling Stock Programme W &<
T B 3UAS B

a¥ 2014 @, s e A waied gig #r1 75 § AN degan aR@e=T qifr #r S
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g, 4380 g TUT Yid gy & Fer 2014-19 & e 4612 g TUT ¥id ay
forar arar 2, St 2009-14 ¥ 3twa aif¥ie soie amaes A Joer # 5% fAw T g
TEeAT #r f@ed ¥ 2019-20 & FEeT 5033 &g T. (2009-14 F 3Mua afes sae
e #Hr Joar # 15% ) IR faed a¥ 2020-21 & @R 5246 3 T
(2009-14 ¥ 3ftwd aiffe aoic amees & Joram # 20% feR) 3 Reg ad
2021-22 % fow, g aRAIS=mat g 6988 FUF T. (2009-14 & arer 3fwa arfdes
aeaa @1 o= & 60% ¥fdw) #v f&ar ar 3 foeq a¥ 2022-23 & fov, g=
aR@SrTstt ¥ el T T Al 10262 FUZ T H F9lC UNGT HIAT FIAT
T g, S 2009-14 & aNre 3itad arfies aeic aReqa v qoem & 134% 3ifew &
(4380 FUS T Uid av)|

T gRAVSSAT T QU Bl Tod R garT M HfA wfdegoer, a0 Qumer & veTferspriat ganr arfershr Ffewfa, e # fEderr arl af@isEmst # as7 e
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SHRIMATI SHANTA CHHETRI: Sir, my supplementary is: In the Budget 2020-21, the Railway Ministry decided to stop 30 projects launched by Ms. Mamata Banerjee, especially in rural Bengal. This year, more than 8 Bengal-related projects have received an allocation of only Rs. 1,000, including new lines in Lakshikantapur-Namkhana, Tarkeshwar-Mogra line, security of seven stations in Kolkata. What is the reason behind depriving Bengal? 4%, ¥ 98 S el ﬁ o ufgeft s & 1%IT{
F BT TH TN BUYY DT F9IC TeATHeI gl ?

it spraeft Jwmg : AR Tt AWRAT TR, $B AN FIA IFSHATH IR & AR
PO AN DM B &, I8 B ol IT g1 Bb ol 3T oF Aoy, § gy sergml
.(ATY).... am giving the answer. ...(Interruptions)... You have asked the
question. ...(Interruptions)... Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir,.. ...(Interruptions)...

2t STl : ©iw, i, 3T & 919 7 B ...(HTHH). .. Tl ...(SaHTe). .
SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW : Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir... ... (Interruptions)...

oft SUHUNR : FEE 9GSV, Wi 96 S8V .. (aUS)... A |3 o,
3T Rearg 81 Reple wR SMQm o1y S ...(Saae=)... 319 AR H31 6 G
...(HTET).... i1, Wi, no, no, ...(Interruptions )... 310 AT J3T S ﬁ'\jﬁl’&’l

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, despite tremendous follow-up by the railway system... ... (Interruptions)...

oft SouTaf : A HE) ©ft & SI91e & T g 3} 91d RaTe ) T8 o @1
Bl ...(aE)...

SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN: ~
SHRIMATI MAUSAM NOOR: *

SHRIMATI SHANTA CHHETRI:

* Not recorded
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DR. SANTANU SEN:

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: ~
SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQ: *
MS. SUSHMITA DEV: ~

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Despite tremendous follow-up by the railway system, despite tremendous follow-up by the Railway officials, there is so little support on making land available. ...(Interruptions ) There is so little support on making land available that we are really feeling concerned. ...Gntenuptions)... Where is our federal structure going? ...(Interruptions )... Sir, Railways is a sector in which W&
T2 ST Ped 8, "I9dl 91, HemT A, this is a sector in which we need complete support from the State Government. ...(Interruptions )...

aﬂmmﬁr:qﬂuﬁsﬁsﬁaﬁﬁwr@éﬁﬁm| ..(FEAHT).... ®AST, no, no.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: And, that support is not forthcoming from West Bengal,
Sir. | request you, through your good offices, to kindly request the hon. Members to
go across, sit with the State Government of West Bengal and please make the land available. ...Cfnterruptions ) | promise, whatever projects for which they give land,
we will immediately start work. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI SHANTA CHHETRI: Sir, my second supplementary is this. To run a bullet train, it costs Rs. 200 crores per km. A Dedicated Freight Corridor for daily essential items like sabji, chawal, gram, etc., cost just Rs. 25 crores per km. ¥ a8 S

TTe! § [ 04 3T AT SIWHH! B R STGT RIS T8 ol 87

ot st dwmg : w1, H B S, @ A «RT gield 6 317 39 a¥E 4 dierd &
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it SyHuTafa : ©iw, Hic IR 93 &x 99 § 919 9 B ... (EYTE). .

st el dwrg : T RRAN W), SR e BINSR @ 919 STy, 2014 § TS
e franiicd ieis g & — oY, iR arret e fhaniicd wiis € - 1,300.
$B AN Bad g1 B 3 A9 F 8, FO AT B $IA § (99979 F 81 a8
goic 3 &1, 918 e DINSK 81, 3§97 R & UR NIoigeH U= ol & §I & el
AR, o e 9 A 919 HY W2 E, § 399 S =@nean § 6 arasar Ag & forg
amuaT o Biede o, o iftes & emum 981 /= M e an? emor <Ry, &1
UiE-B: FEM & 915 (S-US 991 AR®E G I8 8l FHg HH B B Sl
ST 8, ...(GH)... T Hdel W0l B 916 B & 3R T8i M F1 | BiHd 2

sft STHMfY : witst, 319 @R 98 A1) .. (@FHF)... St IR ARG . (EaHE)...
SHRI RWNGWRA NARZARY: Sir, my question is relating to ... ... (Interruptions )

it SUHATYRY : I, YT # §17 7 BN ...(FQHF)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...
No cross-talks. ...(Interruptions)... No cross-talks. ...(Interruptions)... Nothing is going on record. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI RWNGWRA NARZARY: Sir, my question is related to new connectivity of Railway line. ...(Interruptions)...

it ST : whw, 39 # 979 T B ....(HaHH). .

ot TR AREIR : ABISd, H 31U A | A A WEied | ST A8 §

it SUHRI : AT G, TSt 3179 3791 e U) 96 Y| ...(aE)...

ot TEATERT ARSI : H 39 & qielels SRENTT rdRiel | 3 g1 & w41 #8ley
W W YOI 18 § 5 399 & PIGRISR Neold I § Y & ol a6 T 3
Yed g Prfaead] o & foy wr Yo et ot 18 wnfrr 8?2 sPr g Al &
D IR H A1 =AEA

sft STl : A e, I8 WEE 3R 9T 3 Reies ®1 8PN "I AT ot
918 9l 1919 < Hehel £
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it TEITERT ARSI : TR, & YT A1 -$%< Xed Bl & 2l ...(HaE)...
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, please. ...(Interruptions)...

AN HON. MEMBER: The Minister can look into it, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...
it SuRrHTafcl : SR Ie v S ¥ ST 59N &, Wil

stt et dwrE ;. W), anft 21 IRIREY W) ARl-3% & Rorem Y Sfted sfaefad:
& Hoaey g, 9 81 99 HUX Bihd DRd ggd o MRl B fbar s va1 81
% AT 3R W B3 Hioidey & IR A Fdet 3R quisied &g &, e S f$thg
A= & 9 WRMERl SW 9d W8T 81 $© HIoiees T A1 YT & 61 9d <
g, 9T TadeTd ethad Al & O ITadia X% $B T4 Wuivied a1 8, ST arf) urguene § €, e IR 7 § g 9iee mRiey 91, 9 o9 9 7eR, ST ¥

<1 71 | can have a discussion with him.

SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA: Sir, my question may not be directly related to Q. No. 213 but it is a very important issue and | would like to hear
something on it from the hon. Minister.

Sir, recently, in the early morning of 30" May, 2022, a massive landslide occurred along the railway tracks, construction of Maranching, Tupul, Noney, District Manipur, which resulted in the death of more than 50 people of Territorial Army, North-Frontier Railway staff people and the local pecple. Still the dead bodies of five-six people are not found yet and search operation, which continued for nearly one month, has been stopped now.

2t STHHNRY : T G, U FTE 9 97T § Relds 21 7R YT Feg-
AT T § AR ©, Y 39 ....(HaGH)..

SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA: Sir, | had already requested you that
my questicn is not directly related to this question. But it is a very important matter.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief. The question should be very brief.

SHRI MAHARAJA SANAJAOBA LEISHEMBA: Sir, | would be brief. So, | would like
to know from the hon. Minister that to avoid such unwanted incidents in future, what appropriate steps or measures have been taken by the Ministry. If so, the details thereof, and if not, what is the reason?

ft STFHTRY : 3PN A HAY oft @1, O 999 § "o & BHNT wved ufvast el 9 Relcs B

ot sl g ;. HTRIER, AT WiEs S 7 U 954 8 oot $Riee & IR Wige
o1 fFam 81 1 would like to place on record my gratitude, and, on behalf of the Railways, a deep sense of thanks for the hon. Chief Minister of Manipur. The way he conducted the entire rescue and relief operation and due to complete coordination between the Defence Ministry, the Home Ministry and the State Government of Manipur, that entire tragic incident was handled in a very sensitive manner. [t was an unfortunate incident in which the massive landslide suddenly occurred in the early morning hours but the entire system, including the State and the Central Government, all combined together and provided the right relief and disaster-relief measures at that point of time. Whatever other measures are required for stabilizing the slope, we are totally committed to work on that. The reason was that a large pool of water got collected on the top of the hill. So, for stabilizing the slope, the work is already going on, and whatever else is needed to be done, it is a very important project; we are totally committed to work on it.

SHRI RAVICHANDRA VADDIRAJU: Respected Deputy Chairman, Sir, | would like to
ask the hon. Minister as to when would work start on the Rail Coach Factory at Kazipet in Telangana State, which was committed to in the Andhra Pradesh Reorganization Act. Coming to revamping of railway stations in Telangana, how many of them have been revamped and how many are left? s'\ﬂl%ﬁ TN { R’.‘iﬁ.
SeiRFTESeF ae # g9 de T & g #30T, ot .90, a7R. Sit 9gd IR 3aR Xod ey @ qear |

2t SRIfY : 98 W 3 §a ¥ Rolcs &, A |54 S =91 9 9 39l
a9 < G&d Bl

ot Yol TR : SR AT A Yerd B e 2l

IYFATIRT : T3 &7 214.
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